
Full Cage Racer
Sport or Pro Edition

FCR

Chassis conversion for the Team Losi LMT RTR, Roller, TLR Tuned 
or Mega trucks*. *Limited shock mounting options with Mega Trucks



M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x12mm CH
M3x12mm CH

M3 Locknut

15mm standoff

15mm standoff

18mm standoff
REAR

FRONT

18mm standoff
M3 Locknut

M3 Press Nut M3 Press Nut

M3 Screw

STL Mounting Plate

M3 Screw

M3 WasherM3 Washer

1. Thread screws into press nuts to seat 
the press nuts into the sway bar mounts
or into the STL plates if using that setup.

!! Note orientation and
build 2 sets (4 total parts) !!

2. Fully seat press nuts with screws

3. Remove screws

Insert Press Nuts into Sway Bar Mounts or into the
Shock To Link (STL) Mounting Plates if you will be
using the STL setup (trailing arms, shock to link).

Install right side Cab support.

Note:  Many kit screws are slightly 
longer than necesarry to allow the 
use of aluminum finishing washers 
of your choice if you opt to purchase 
them.  Button head washers look 
good with these cap head screws. I 
prefer them over cap head washers.

M3 Press nut x4 M3 Washer M3 Screw

M3x15mm
Standoff x2

M3x18mm
Standoff x2

M3 Locknut
x2

M3x8mm
Cap Head x4

M3x12mm
Cap Head x2

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

01

02

01



M2.5x10 FH

Install M3x16mm
FH x2 after housing
is fully seated to
chassis plate.

M2.5x10 CH x2

REAR

FRONT

M3x12mm CH

M3x12mm CH

M3 Locknut

M3 Locknut

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

15mm Standoff

15mm Standoff

18mm Standoff

18mm Standoff

Install left side cab support.

Attach LMT gearbox and diff cap.
Refer to Losi TLR Tuned LMT
manual steps D1 to D3 if you
need gearbox housing help.

1. 2. 3.

M3x16mm
Flat Head x2

M2.5x10mm
Cap Head x2

M2.5x10mm
Flat Head

M3x15mm
Standoff x2

M3x18mm
Standoff x2

M3 Locknut
x2

M3x8mm
Cap Head x4

M3x12mm
Cap Head x2

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

03

04

02



M2.5x10mm CH

M2.5x10mm CH

M2.5x10mm CH

M3 Washer

M3 Washer

M3 Washer

M3x10mm CH

M3x16mm FH x2

M3x10mm CH

M3x10mm CH
M3x10mm CH

M2.5x10mm CH

M3x66mm Cross Brace

x3 Stock Losi Cross Braces
(or aftermarket)

M3x10mm CH

M2.5x10mm CH

M2.5x10mm CH

M3x10mm CH

M3x10mm CH

M3x10mm CH

Install cross braces to the right chassis plate -
motor mount side of chassis.

Install left side chassis plate by carefully
flexing and pressing it into the gear box
housing skid plate while aligning cross
braces.  Then attach screws.

NOTE:  If you are installing the TLR-Tuned
Electronics Tray, refer to page 10 of this manual
now before installing the chassis side plate.

M3x10mm
Cap Head x4

M3 Washer
x3

M2.5x10mm
Cap Head x3

M3x10mm
Cap Head x4

M3 Washer
x3

M3x16mm
Flat Head x2

M2.5x10mm
Cap Head x3

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

05

06

03



NOTE:  If you are installing the stock Losi LMT
battery tray, refer to page 10 of this manual
now before installing the sway bar mounts.

M3x25mm CH

M3x28mm CH
M3x12mm CH

LMT Sway bar

M3x8mm CH

15mm Standoff

M3 Locknut

M3 Press
Nuts

M3 screw

M3x6 CH

M3x10 CH

M3 Locknut

M3 Washer

6.

5.

4.

3. Remove screw & washer2. Fully seat press nuts1. Build 2 mounts

Insert Press Nuts into electronics tray
mounts. Install electronics tray.

First attach rear sway bar 
into the rear sway bar 
mounts.  Then position 
the assembly into the 
chassis and secure the 
left rear sway bar mount 
plate to the chassis.

!! Install both sides !!

M3x8mm 
Cap Head

M3x12mm 
Cap Head x2

M3x25mm 
Cap Head

M3x28mm 
Cap Head

15mm Standoff
x2

M3 Locknut
x2

M3x6mm 
Cap Head x2

M3x10mm 
Cap Head x2

M3 Locknut 
x2

M3 Press Nuts
x2

M3 Washer

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

07

08

04



M3x12mm CH

M3x12mm CH

M3 Locknuts x3

M3x12mm CH

M3x8mm CH

LMT Sway Bar

M3x22mm CH

M3x20mm CH

M3x12mm CH x2

M3x8mm CH

M3 Locknut x2

10mm Standoff x2

Attach right rear sway
bar mount

REAR

FRONT

Attach front sway bar and
sway bar mounts.

!! Attach both sides !!

M3x8mm 
Cap Head

M3x12mm 
Cap Head x2

M3x20mm 
Cap Head

M3x22mm 
Cap Head

10mm StandoffM3 Locknut
x2

M3x8mm 
Cap Head x2

M3x12mm 
Cap Head x6

M3 Locknut
x6

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

09

10

05



M3x10mm CH x2

M3x10mm CH x2

M3x60mm Cross Brace x2

M2.5x10mm CH x2*

M2.5 Locknut x2*

Attach chassis trim to all 4 sway bar mounts.
Trim is not used with the optional link mounted
shock mount plates.

* A single screw and nut will
also hold the trim in place.

DO NOT use with STL
(Shock to Link) plates.
They may rub on the
shocks.

M3x10mm
Cap Head x4

M3x60mm
Cross Brace x2

M2.5x10mm
Cap Head x8

M2.5 Locknut x8

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

11

12

06



M3x16mm FH

M3x100mm Cross Brace

M3x70mm Cross Brace

M3x8x1mm Spacer

M3x8x1mm Spacer
M3x12mm Spacer

M3x12mm Spacer

M3x25mm CH

M3x25mm CH

M3x10mm CH

M3x8x1mm spacer

M3x8x1mm spacer

M3x10mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

Install cab

Install roll bars (optional).  If not installing
roll bars use the other 100mm cross brace
parts to secure the top rear of the cab (see 
image bottom right).

M3x25mm 
Cap Head x2

M3x8x1mm
Plastic Spacer x2

M3x12mm
Plastic Spacer x2

M3x8mm
Cap Head x8

M3x10mm
Cap Head x2
(+2 when not
using roll bars)

M3x8x1mm
Plastic Spacer x2

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

13

14

07



M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

M3x8mm CH

60mm cross brace

60mm cross brace

LOS241032

M3x12mm CH x2

M3x14mm
CH

M3x14mm CH

M3x16mm CH

M3x16mm CH

M3x12mm CH x4

M3x12mm CH 
x4

M3x12mm CH x2

Longer mounting
screws included:

M3 Locknut
x2

M3 Locknut x2

M3 Locknut x2

60mm cross
brace

60mm cross 
brace

60mm 
cross brace

1. Install all 4 shock towers.
2. LMT Body Posts may be
used in locations shown with
included longer screws.

Note: Shock towers can be
adjusted up or down.

!!REVISION!!
3 options:  1. Move these
standoffs to the bottom
where lock nuts are shown
or 2. Add 2 aluminum cross
braces upper and lower or
3. Add another LOS2410323. Add another LOS241032
without the aluminum cross
braces.  

Then use the Losi shock
cross brace between the
shock mounts like the
stock LMT. 

1. Install 60mm cross braces to sway bar mounts.
M3x8mm 
Cap Head x4

60mm Cross Brace x2

M3x12mm
Cap Head x12

M3x16mm
Cap Head x2

M3x22mm
Cap Head x8

M3x25mm
Cap Head x4

60mm Cross Brace x3 M3x14mm
Cap Head x2

M3 Locknut x6

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

15

16

08



M3x12mm CH x4

M3x3mm Spacer x4

Thumb nut x2

Note:  You may attach the LMT Motor Header
LOS241035 here with the included M2.5x10mm 
Flat Head screws.

If installed correctly the M2.5 holes will line up
parallel to the ground (straight across).

LOS241032

M3x16mm CH

M3x16mm CH

M3x12mm CH

M3x12mm CH
M3 Washer x2

M3 Washer x2

M3x16mm CH

M3x16mm
CH

1. 2.

Install LOS241032 cross brace.
(Optional) Install wheelie bar mount 
for use with the TLR Tuned LMT
Wheelie Bump Bar TLR141001.

1. Install TLR Tuned LMT
Wheelie Bump Bar TLR141001.
2. Install Battery Straps.

Install on both sides

M3x12mm 
Cap Head x4

M3x3mm
Spacer x4

M3 Thumb Nut
x4

M3x12mm 
Cap Head x2

M3x16mm 
Cap Head x4

M3 Locknut x2 M3 Washer x4

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

17

18

09



M3x8mm CH x4

Losi LMT battery tray

M3x10 BH x2

M3 Locknut x2

M2.5x9 MF Standoff

M4x20mm
Set Screw x4

M4x3mm
Spacer x4

M3x1mm
Plastic
Spacer x8

M4x17mm
Rod End x8

LOS244007

LOS244007

!! Replace Cap Heads with
Button Head screws facing 
out on both sides !!

!! DO NOT use M2.5x9 MF Standoffs if you are attaching the battery tray
to the TLR electronics tray like in step H1 from the TLR Tuned LMT Manual !!

!! DO NOT use M2.5x8 CH if you are attaching
the battery tray to the TLR electronics tray like
in step H1 from the TLR Tuned LMT Manual.

M2.5x9 MF Standoff

OPTIONAL
M2.5x8mm CH x2

M3x10mm CH x2

1. Chassis 4-link mounting
screws and nuts are included.
Other screws to finish assembly
come with your LMT kit.  Refer
to your LMT manual if needed. 2. * OPTIONAL:

Build sway bar push rods

!! Attach with 1mm spacers to fill
gap in the sway bar mounts !!

Alternative tray options: You may use
the TLR Tuned LMT Electronics Tray 
LOS241069 and the Losi Battery Tray 
LOS241065 or a combination of either
with the FCR tray or battery mount.

!! Refer back to Step 06
and attach both sides !!

!! Attach both sides !!

!! Attach both sides then return to step 8 !!

1. Attach Losi upper braces, shocks, axles, 
4-links per usual.  Refer to TLR Tuned LMT
Losi manual if needed.  2. * Lower ride height
setups may require short sway bar push rods.

x4

FRONT

REAR

M2.5x8mm
Cap Head x2

M3x16mm
Cap Head x4

M3x25mm
Cap Head x4

M4x20mm
Set Screw x4

M3x1mm
Spacer x8

M4x17mm
Rod End x8

M3x16mm CH x4

M3x25mm CH x4

M3 Locknut x4

Included 4-link 
fasteners:

M3 Locknut
x4

M4x3mm
Plastic Spacer 
x4

M3x8mm
Cap Head x4

M3x10mm
Cap Head x2

M3x10mm
Button Head x2

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com

alt.

19

10



Available options
from Team PRP:
STL Shock Towers
Shock Mount Blockout Braces
Titan Caster Blocks
Caster Block Steering Limiters
Titan Steering LinkTitan Steering Link
FS Drag Link
Axle weight Mounts
SOACAPs
Upper Link Braces
Servo Spacer
Visit the shop for
more!more!

Best!

    B
en

Team PRP Shop
and Support

Congratulations on your Team PRP FCR LMT build!
Check our shop at teamprp.bigcartel.com for option parts and new releases and to contact us for 
spare parts, extra hardware and email support.

Please tag us @teamprpracing to share your builds and race videos! We may feature them on 
our social media.

Thank you for supporting us and thank you for racing with Team PRP!

Full Cage Racer chassis kit for the Losi LMT

FCR @teamprpracing // teamprpracing.com
Shop & Support: teamprp.bigcartel.com



Sh
op
 a
nd
 S
up
po
rt:
  t
ea
m
pr
p.
bi
gc
ar
te
l.c
om

DR
IV
ER
:  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 T
RU
CK
 N
AM
E:
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
BO
DY
:

EV
EN
T:
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
DA
TE
:  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Q
UA
L:
   
  
  
  
FI
NI
SH
:

TR
AC
K:
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 S
UR
FA
CE
 T
YP
E:
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Tr
ac
k 
Le
ng
th
: 
  
  
  
W
id
th
:

TR
AC
TI
O
N:
 L
ow
 / 
M
ed
 / 
Hi
gh
 / 
Ve
ry
 H
ig
h 
   
   
  
  
 C
O
ND
IT
IO
N:
 D
ry
 / 
Da
m
p 
/ W
et
 / 
Du
st
y 
/ H
ar
d 
Pa
ck
 / 
Bu
m
py

TE
M
PE
RA
TU
RE
:  
  
  
º  
 W
EA
TH
ER
:  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
  
Sm
oo
th
 / 
Lo
am
y 
/ O
th
er
:

LM
T 
FC
R
 C
ha
ss
is
 C
on
ve
rs
io
n 
Se
tu
p 
Sh
ee
t

te
am
pr
pr
ac
in
g 
on
 in
st
ag
ra
m
 / 
fa
ce
bo
ok

Pi
ni
on
:

R
ea
r U
pp
er
 L
in
k 
Lo
ca
tio
n

Li
nk
 L
en
gt
h 
Ey
e 
to
 E
ye
: 
 
 
 
m
m

Li
nk
 L
en
gt
h 
Ey
e 
to
 E
ye
: 
 
 
 
m
m

Li
nk
 L
en
gt
h 
Ey
e 
to
 E
ye
: 
 
 
 
m
m

N
O
TE
S:

Li
nk
 L
en
gt
h 
Ey
e 
to
 E
ye
: 
 
 
 
m
m

R
ea
r S
ho
ck
 M
ou
nt
 H
ei
gh
t

G
ap
 D
is
ta
nc
e:
   
   
   
   
 m
m

Fr
on
t S
ho
ck
 M
ou
nt
 H
ei
gh
t

G
ap
 D
is
ta
nc
e:
   
   
   
   
 m
m

R
ea
r S
ho
ck
 L
oc
at
io
n

To
ta
l R
un
ni
ng
 W
ei
gh
t:

R
ea
r S
TL
 S
ho
ck
 L
oc
at
io
n

Fr
on
t S
TL
 S
ho
ck
 L
oc
at
io
n

Fr
on
t S
ho
ck
 L
oc
at
io
n

ST
L 
Sh
oc
k 
Lo
ca
tio
n.
  D
is
ta
nc
e 
fr
om

in
ne
r m
ou
nt
 to
 s
ho
ck
 m
ou
nt
: 
 
 
m
m

ST
L 
Sh
oc
k 
Lo
ca
tio
n.
  D
is
ta
nc
e 
fr
om

in
ne
r m
ou
nt
 to
 s
ho
ck
 m
ou
nt
: 
 
 
m
m

R
ea
r W
he
el
s:

Ti
re
:

In
se
rt
:

Ti
re
 M
od
s:

W
he
el
 M
od
s:

Tr
ac
k 
W
id
th
:  
 
 
 
m
m

R
ea
r T
oe
: 
 
 
 
º

R
ea
r T
oe
: 
 
 
 
º

Fr
on
t W
he
el
s:

Ti
re
:

In
se
rt
:

Ti
re
 M
od
s:

W
he
el
 M
od
s:

Tr
ac
k 
W
id
th
:  
 
 
 
m
m

Fr
on
t T
oe
:  
 
 
º

Fr
on
t T
oe
:  
 
 
º

C
as
te
r:
  
 
 
 
º

R
id
e 
H
ei
gh
t: 
 
 
 
m
m

W
he
el
ba
se
: 
 
 

Lo
w
er
 L
in
k 
Lo
ca
tio
ns

Fr
on
t U
pp
er
 L
in
k 
Lo
ca
tio
n

B
at
te
ry
:

Fr
on
t D
iff
 O
il:

R
ea
r D
iff
 O
il:

R
ea
r A
xl
e 
W
ei
gh
ts
:  
  Y
 / 
N

Ty
pe
:

A
dd
ed
 w
ei
gh
t: 
 
 
 g
ra
m
s

Lo
si
 B
at
te
ry
 T
ra
y:
 Y
 / 
N

TL
R
 T
un
ed
 E
SC
 T
ra
y:
 Y
 / 
N

Sw
ay
 B
ar
 T
yp
e:

B
ar
 D
ia
m
et
er
: 
 
 
m
m

W
he
el
ie
 B
ar
:  
 Y
 / 
N

Ty
pe
:

R
ea
r S
ho
ck
s

B
la
dd
er
:  
Y 
/ N

Pr
e 
Lo
ad
:  
 
 
m
m

O
il:
 
 
 
 

Pi
st
on
:

Sp
rin
g:

B
um
p 
St
op
: 
 
   
   
m
m

Ty
pe
:

Sh
oc
k 
Le
ng
th
: 
 
 
   
m
m

Fr
on
t S
ho
ck
s

B
la
dd
er
:  
Y 
/ N

Pr
e 
Lo
ad
:  
 
 
m
m

O
il:
 
 
 
 

Pi
st
on
:

Sp
rin
g:

B
um
p 
St
op
: 
 
   
   
m
m

Ty
pe
:

Sh
oc
k 
Le
ng
th
: 
 
 
   
m
m

Sw
ay
 B
ar
 T
yp
e:

B
ar
 D
ia
m
et
er
: 
 
 
m
m

ES
C
:

M
ot
or
:

C
en
te
r D
iff
 F
lu
id
: 

R
in
g 
G
ea
r O
rie
nt
at
io
n:
  F
ro
nt
 / 
R
ea
r


